

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

No. 51

Friday 30th May, 2008

EXTRAORDINARY GAZETTE

[171]

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 23)

COMMISSION

BY, SIR ALBERT ROCKY PALMER CBE, Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: SOLEDAD B. BILARO

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you **Soledad B. Bilaro** to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from 27th May 2008.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this 27th day of May 2008.

Hon. Justice Sir Albert Rocky Palmer CBE CHIEF JUSTICE

[172]

SHIPPING ACT (No. 5 of 1998)

APPOINTMENT OF SURVEYOR OF VESSELS

IN exercise of the powers conferred under section 55(2) of The Shipping Act I, STANLEY FESTUS SOFU, Minister of Infrastructure Development, do hereby appoint –

MICHAEL AHIKAU BATIARA NANISENI

as Surveyors of Vessels with effect from the date hereof.

Made at Honiara this twentieth-eighth day of May, 2008.

STANLEY FESTUS SOFU Minister of Infrastructure and Development

[173]

THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT (Cap. 154)

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE RENNELL AND BELLONA TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING BOARD

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 5 of the Town and Country Planning Act, and acting in accordance with the advise of the Provincial Executive, I, MARTIN MAGGA, Minister of Lands, Housing and Survey, do hereby appoint:-

Hon. Solly Tengemoana to be Chairman

Mr. Craven Muaki Tangata to Secretary; and

Hon. Lence Tago

Hon. Timothy Johnstone

Hon. Saul Tepai

Mr. Adam Olinamae

Mr. Billy Teikahoki

Mr. Robert Pongi

Mr. Joseph Puia

Ms. Loise Tongaka

to be members of the Rennell and Bellona Town and Country Planning Board for a period of three (3) years with effect from the date hereof.

Dated at Honiara this twentieth-sixth day of May, 2008.

HON. MARTIN MAGGA, MP Minister of Lands, Housing and Surveys

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Limited.